
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE:  November 5, 2015 

TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 

FROM: Planning Staff 

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Use Permit, pursuant to Sections 6405, 6500, and 
6510 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, to allow the 
installation of a wireless telecommunications facility on a new utility pole in 
the R-1/S-10 Zoning District and consideration of a Mitigated Negative 
Declaration, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act.  The 
project is located in the public right-of-way in front of 150 Canada Vista in 
the unincorporated La Honda area of San Mateo County. 

 County File Number:  PLN 2014-00395 (Extenet/PG&E) 

PROPOSAL

The applicant, Extenet, proposes to install a new wireless telecommunications facility.  It 
would provide service to AT&T customers.  The facility would consist of two antennas 
and three equipment clusters on a PG&E utility pole.  The utility pole would replace an 
existing utility pole in the same location as the existing pole.  The two panel antennas 
would be mounted at the top of the utility pole.  The highest point of the antennas would 
be 32’-0” above ground level.  The facility also includes three equipment clusters 
mounted to the new pole between 7’-2” and 15’-3” above the ground, and a cable 
connecting the antennas to the equipment boxes. 

This project would include the installation of a new 43’-0” pole where the existing pole is 
38’-2” tall.  Electricity transmission cables will be mounted at the same height as those 
on the existing pole.  An overhead guy wire will connect from the pole to a nearby pole 
at a height of 40’-6”.  Utility poles are not regulated by the Zoning Regulations.  The 
pole’s height is necessary to provide adequate separation between the facility, power 
lines, and a transformer. 

The project has been revised since the last public hearing.  The peak height of the 
antennas has been reduced to conform to the Zoning Regulations maximum height for 
wireless telecommunications facilities.  This reduction allowed a reduction in the 
proposed height of the replacement utility pole. 
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RECOMMENDATION

Certify the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approve the Use Permit, County File 
Number PLN 2014-00395, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions 
of approval listed in Attachment A. 

BACKGROUND

Report Prepared By:  Steven Rosen, Project Planner, 650/363-1814 

Applicant:  Extenet 

Land Owner:  Public Right-of-Way (San Mateo County Department of Public Works) 

Pole Owner:  Pacific Gas and Electric 

Location:  Public right-of-way in front of 150 Canada Vista, La Honda 

APN:  None (Public Right-of-Way in front of 083-072-420) 

Sphere-of-Influence:  None 

Existing Land Use:  Utility pole in the public right-of-way 

General Plan Designation: Low Density Residential 

Zone:  R-1/S-10 (Single-Family Residential/Minimum Lot Size 20,000 Square Feet) 

Flood Zone:  Zone X (area of minimal flood risk); FEMA Panel No. 06081C 0384E; 
effective October, 2012 

Environmental Evaluation:  The project could pose impacts to the environment that are 
significant unless mitigated.  The Planning Department has prepared a Mitigated 
Negative Declaration (MND) pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act. 

Setting:  The project site is located in the public right-of-way of Canada Vista in front of 
150 Canada Vista, approximately 660 feet east of the three-way intersection at which 
Canada Vista intersects Cuesta Real. The site is surrounded by single-family 
residences. 
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DISCUSSION 

A. KEY ISSUES 

 1. Conformity with the General Plan 

  Staff has reviewed the project for conformity with the policies contained in 
the General Plan and has determined that the project is in conformity.  The 
policies applicable to this project include the following: 

  Chapter 1 - Vegetative, Water, Fish, and Wildlife Resources 

  This proposal generally implements the policies of these chapters by limiting 
development to an existing site, reducing the disturbance of soil to 
untouched areas, not encroaching on any undeveloped wildlife habitat or 
natural vegetation. 

  Policy 1.22 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish and 
Wildlife Resources) directs the County to regulate land uses and 
development activities to prevent, and if infeasible mitigate to the extent 
possible, significant adverse impacts on vegetative, water, fish and wildlife 
resources.  This project is designed such that it would minimize its impact 
on these resources and includes measures to mitigate potential impacts to 
bats and migratory birds to a less than significant level.  (See Mitigation 
Measures 2 through 14, Attachment A.) 

  Policy 1.24 (Protect Vegetative Resources) directs the County to ensure that 
development will:  (1) minimize the removal of vegetative resources; and/or 
(2) protect vegetation which enhances microclimate, stabilizes slopes or 
reduces surface water runoff, erosion or sedimentation; and/or (3) protect 
historic and scenic trees.  This project minimizes removal of vegetative 
resources by being located in the same place as existing development.  The 
proposal is to install a new facility upon a new utility pole that would be 
installed in the same location as an existing utility pole that would be 
removed.

  Chapter 2 - Soil Resources Element 

  Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 
Sedimentation) directs the County to regulate development to minimize soil 
erosion and sedimentation; including, but not limited to, measures which 
consider the effects of slope, minimize removal of vegetative cover, ensure 
stabilization of disturbed areas and protect and enhance natural plant 
communities, and nesting and feeding areas of fish and wildlife.  The project 
minimizes erosion and sedimentation by installing the new facility in the hole 
created by the removal of the existing utility pole. 
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  Chapter 4 - Visual Quality 

  Policy 4.20 (Utility Structures) requires minimizing adverse visual impacts 
generated by utility structures. 

  The cellular facility would be located on a new 43’-0” wooden utility pole that 
is 4’-10” taller than the existing 38’-2” wooden utility pole.  The pole will be of 
the same material as the existing pole and the other poles in the neigh-
borhood.  The antennas would be located below the electricity transmission 
lines and transformer and extend no farther from the pole than the proposed 
cable cross member.  The equipment will be minimized to three clusters 
mounted directly to the pole.  One cluster is 1.5 cubic feet in size, one is 2.7 
cubic feet in size, and one is 2.3 cubic feet in size.  The clusters include the 
power meter, breaker box, and mobile phone radio electronics.  These 
clusters are similar in scale and appearance to electric power transformers 
and other equipment that is typically found on utility poles.  The impacts are 
limited to the antennas mounted near the top of the pole—out of the field of 
view of road users—and the small clusters of equipment mounted to the 
pole.  The visual impacts are minimal. 

  The proposal would minimize the impact of improving the mobile phone 
network in the area by not increasing the number of utility structures.  A 
typical cellular phone facility entails building a freestanding tower and 
installing large, wardrobe-size equipment cabinets on the ground nearby, 
typically on a pad surrounded by a chain-link fence.  Antennas mounted on 
existing poles sometimes still require these large cabinets.  The visual 
impact of this proposal is significantly less than these typical facilities. 

  Man-Made Hazards Element 

  Policy 16.4 (Noise Reduction Priority) directs the County to give priority to 
reducing noise at the source rather than at the receiver, recognizing that it is 
less expensive and more equitable to build noise mitigation into the source 
than providing for it along the path and at the receiver.  This project uses a 
battery for its backup power source instead of a generator.  Mitigation 
Measure No. 15 controls construction noise. 

  Air Quality Element 

  Policy 17.15 (Reduce Air Pollutants, Odors, and Dust from Stationary 
Sources by Regulating Land Use Development) directs the County to 
require that all demolition, grading, and construction projects conform to 
applicable Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) 
recommended dust control measures. Mitigation Measure No. 1 requires 
these measures. 
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 2. Conformity with Zoning Regulations 

  The proposed project is in the R-1/S-10 Zoning District.  The zoning district 
standards, with exception of height, are not applicable since the site is 
located within the Canada Vista public right-of-way.  The maximum height 
allowed for Wireless Telecommunications Facilities in this area is 36’-0”.
The proposed height is 32’-0”.  The Zoning Regulations do not regulate the 
height of utility transmission poles. 

 3. Compliance with Wireless Telecommunication Facilities (WTF) Ordinance 

  a. Development and Design Standards 

   Section 6512.2 of the WTF Ordinance discusses location, minimizing 
visual impacts, maximum height, and future co-location of wireless 
facilities.

Section 6512.2.A states that new wireless telecommunications 
facilities shall be prohibited in a Sensitive Habitat, as defined by 
Policy 1.8 of the General Plan (Definition of Sensitive Habitats)
for facilities proposed outside of the Coastal Zone… 

   The project is not located in a sensitive habitat, as determined by the 
biological assessment prepared for the project. 

Section 6512.2.B discourages location in residential zones, 
unless it is shown that no other alternative sites within 2.5 miles 
of the proposed location would adequately serve the same 
purpose.

   The site is in the public right-of-way in the R-1/S-10 Zoning District.
Due to the topography and the technology used, the facility must be 
located in this area to provide adequate reception for the system in the 
La Honda area.  The applicant located the only alternative site within 
2.5 miles, an antenna farm with a monopine at 155 Sears Ranch 
Road.  The applicant provided coverage maps showing the current 
gaps in reception, the coverage that would be provided by this facility, 
and the coverage that would be provided by the other facility.  The 
applicant determined that the Sears Road facility would not adequately 
serve its customers because it would be too far away from the 
intended coverage area and would result in a signal that is otherwise 
blocked by trees and terrain, leaving significant coverage gaps.  See 
Attachment F. 
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Section 6512.2.C requires that co-location be investigated as an 
alternative to a new facility. 

   See discussion in Section 6512.2.B. 

Section 6512.2.D states that new facilities should be constructed 
to support co-location. 

   Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) owns the utility pole.  Any future co-
location requires approval by PG&E and also design and feasibility 
consideration given the location of the proposed Extenet site.  The 
facility does not prevent additional future co-location activities. 

Section 6512.2.E states that adverse visual impacts should be 
limited through:  (1) siting out of public view, (2) use of existing 
and new vegetation, (3) preventing excessive height, (4) screen-
ing using non-invasive or native plant material, (5) painting the 
equipment to blend with existing landscaping, and (6) design the 
site to blend with the surrounding environment. 

   The proposed facility would meet these regulations.  The facility would 
be installed at the top of a utility pole, located in a public right-of-away, 
near existing mature trees.  The new pole and facility would be taller 
than the existing pole, but not excessively so.  There would be no 
ground-level machinery or equipment to screen, and nearby mature 
trees would remain to provide some amelioration of the appearance.  
The project would ultimately blend into its environment as other utility 
poles do, having much the same appearance as the others in the 
neighborhood.

Section 6512.2.F requires paint color to be used to minimize 
visual impact of the WTF and to blend with the surrounding 
environment.

   Condition of Approval No. 6 requires the applicant to paint the 
proposed antennas non-reflective gray to blend with the sky and 
equipment cabinets a non-reflective color to match the utility pole. 

Section 6512.2.G requires that the WTF shall be constructed of 
non-reflective materials. 

   See discussion in Section 6512.2.F. 

Section 6512.2.H requires that the WTF shall comply with all the 
requirements of the underlying zoning district’s setbacks. 
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   The facility would be located in the same place as an existing utility 
pole in the public right-of-way and is not subject to the S-10 
development standards regarding setbacks. 

Section 6512.2.I.2 establishes a maximum height for these 
facilities in Residential (R) districts. 

   The maximum height in the R-1/S-10 district is 36 feet.  The highest 
point of this facility is 32 feet above the ground. 

  b. Performance Standards for New Wireless Telecommunication 
Facilities

   The proposed facility meets the required standards of Section 6512.2.  
The facility will not have any lighting, will draw power from the utility 
line on which it is located, uses a sound-free battery for backup power, 
and will not require a grading permit.  All performance standards are 
made conditions of approval for this use permit.  (See Conditions of 
Approval Nos. 10-19.) 

 4. Compliance with Use Permit Findings 

  For the use permit to be approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer, the 
following findings must be made: 

a. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the 
use will not, under the circumstances of this particular case, be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood. 

   Cellular communications facility proposals, such as this project, 
require the submittal and review of radio frequency (RF) reports to 
ensure that the RF emissions from the proposed antennas do not 
exceed the Federal Communications Commission public exposure 
limits.  The applicant submitted a radio frequency radiation report.

   For a person anywhere at ground, the maximum RF exposure level 
due to the proposed Extenet operation is calculated to be 0.025 
mW/cm2, which is 4.7% of the applicable public exposure limit.  The 
maximum calculated level at the second-floor elevation of any nearby 
residence, 70 feet away, is 6.6% of the public exposure limit.  It should 
be noted that these results include several “worst-case” assumptions 
and therefore are expected to overstate actual power density levels 
from the proposed operation. 
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b. That this telecommunications facility is necessary for the public 
health, safety, convenience or welfare of the community. 

   Staff has determined that installing a cellular facility at this location is 
necessary to allow for increased clarity, range, and capacity of the 
existing cellular network and will enhance services for the public. 

B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

 An Initial Study was completed and a Mitigated Negative Declaration issued in 
conformance with CEQA Guidelines (see Attachment E).  The public review 
period for this document was February 5, 2015 through March 6, 2015.  Mitigation 
measures have been included as Conditions of Approval Nos. 20-34 in 
Attachment A. 

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 The Planning Department and Zoning Hearing Officer received comments about 
this project in conjunction with the hearings held on March 19, 2015, and April 16, 
2015.  These comments fell into the following categories: 

GUY WIRES 

 The owner of the lot adjacent to the site accesses the parcel by driving on an 
unpaved path adjacent to the pole.  He fears that the project may require guy 
wires that block his access where there currently are none. 

Staff Response:  PG&E would install a guy wire between the proposed new pole 
and nearby poles at a height near that of the utility lines, where the guy wire would 
not obstruct any movement by a vehicle certified for on-highway travel. 

VISUAL IMPACTS 

 Hearing attendees stated that the facility would mar views within and of the area. 

Staff Response:  The Planning Department reviewed the proposal’s impact on 
the area’s viewsheds and believes the project would not be detrimental.  The 
applicant prepared photosimulations that are attached to the staff report and show 
the effect of the proposal.  There is already a utility pole at the project site.  Upon 
review of the photosimulations, staff concluded that the proposed facility does not 
represent a significant visual impact due to its relative size and position on the 
utility pole.  There are many utility poles in the area, and, while this facility would 
be taller than most, it would be a single pole with a narrow antenna cluster atop it 
and a small cluster of boxes between 7 feet and 16 feet above the ground.  The 
impact of this replacement of an existing pole with a new, taller pole would be 
minimal.
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PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

 Hearing attendees commented that the noticing was inadequate.  Meeting 
attendees explained that many notices were addressed to houses instead of post 
office boxes, and that in La Honda, the US Postal Service does not deliver to 
houses.  They also said that they did not have enough time to examine the file. 

Staff Response:  County policy directs the Planning Department to notify the 
owners of all lots within 300 feet of a project site of public hearings about the 
project.  The address list is that which the Treasurer uses to mail tax bills.  The 
Planning Department conferred with the Treasurer’s staff to find whether another 
set of mailing addresses exists.  The staff in that office informed the Planning 
Department that no other addresses are available. 

 Notice of the present hearing was provided according to normal County 
procedures. 

LANDSLIDE RISK 

 Hearing attendees raised concern that the site could be geologically unstable 
because of the history of landslides in the immediate area. 

Staff Response:  The Planning Department referred the project to the County 
Geotechnical staff.  The Geotechnical staff reviewed the plans and found the 
project to pose no geological risk, returning no comments or recommended 
conditions of approval. 

CELLULAR SERVICE IN AREA 

 Hearing attendees informed the Zoning Hearing Officer that the cellular telephone 
companies Verizon and Sprint already provide adequate service in the area, and 
therefore, these facilities for an additional company or provider are not necessary. 

 Meeting attendees also asked why co-location on other wireless telecommunica-
tions facilities was not possible. 

Staff Response:  The County government may not base its decision on whether 
other companies already provide adequate service to an area.  Federal 
regulations preempt local regulation of cellular communications in this regard; 
therefore, the County government cannot dictate whether or not adequate cellular 
coverage is provided or to what degree it must be in an area. 

 The applicant submitted a co-location study.  The results are discussed above in 
the review of compliance with Section 6512.2.B of the Zoning Regulations. 
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RADIO FREQUENCY RADIATION 

 Hearing attendees were concerned about radio frequency radiation. 

Staff Response:  The applicant submitted a report prepared by a professional 
engineer with the application detailing that the project would not exceed Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC) limits for public or occupational exposure.  
Planning staff does not have any reason to doubt the accuracy of such reports 
prepared by licensed professionals.  This report is available for review at the 
Planning Department. 

D. REVIEWING AGENCIES 

 Building Inspection Section 
 Cal-Fire 
 California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
 Department of Public Works 
 Geotechnical Staff 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Site Plan and Elevations 
D. Photosimulations 
E. Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 
F. Alternative Sites Analysis 

SBR:fc – SBRZ0683_WFU.DOCX 



11

Attachment A 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2014-00395 Hearing Date:  November 5, 2015 

Prepared By: Steven Rosen For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 Project Planner 

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 

Regarding the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Find: 

1. That the Mitigated Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment of 
San Mateo County. 

2. That the Mitigated Negative Declaration is complete, correct, and adequate and 
prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and 
applicable State and County Guidelines. 

3. That, on the basis of the Initial Study, comments received hereto, and testimony 
presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project will have a significant effect on the environment. 

4. That the mitigation measures identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration 
and agreed to by the owner and placed as conditions on the project are in 
conformance with the California Public Resources Code Section 21081.6. 

5. That the mitigation measures identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration, 
agreed to by the applicant, placed as conditions of approval, and identified as part 
of this public hearing, have been incorporated into the Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Plan in conformance with California Public Resources Code Section 
21081.6.

Regarding the Use Permit, Find: 

6. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under 
the circumstances of this particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to the property or improvements in said neighborhood because the 
project will meet the current Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
standards as shown in the radio frequency radiation report and has been 
conditioned to maintain a valid FCC and California Public Utilities Commission 
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(CPUC) license and in that it will minimally affect the appearance of the area by 
being located on a utility pole in an existing utility line. 

7. That this telecommunications facility is necessary for the public health, safety, 
convenience or welfare of the community in that installing a cellular facility at this 
location would allow for increased clarity, range, and capacity of the existing 
cellular network and will enhance services for the public. 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Current Planning Section 

1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents and plans described in 
this report and submitted to and approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on 
November 5, 2015.  Minor revisions or modifications may be approved by the 
Community Development Director if they are consistent with the intent of and in 
substantial conformance with this approval. 

2. This use permit shall be for the proposed project only.  Any change or intensity in 
use shall require an amendment to the use permit.  Amendment to this use permit 
requires an application for amendment, payment of applicable fees, and 
consideration at a public hearing. 

3. The wireless telecommunications facility and all equipment associated with it shall 
be removed in its entirety by the applicant within ninety (90) days if the FCC 
and/or CPUC license and registration are revoked or the facility is abandoned or 
no longer needed, and the site shall be restored and revegetated to blend with the 
surrounding area.  The owner and/or operator of the wireless telecommunications 
facility shall notify the County Planning Department upon abandonment of the 
facility.  Restoration and revegetation shall be completed within two (2) months of 
the removal of the facility. 

4. This permit shall be valid for ten (10) years until November 5, 2025.  If the 
applicant seeks to renew this permit, renewal shall be applied for six (6) months 
prior to expiration with the Planning and Building Department and shall be 
accompanied by the renewal application and fee applicable at that time.  Renewal 
of this permit shall be considered at a public hearing. 

5. The applicant shall file, receive, and maintain all necessary licenses and 
registrations from the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), the California 
Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and any other applicable regulatory bodies 
prior to initiating the operation of the wireless telecommunications facility.  The 
applicant shall supply the Planning and Building Department with evidence of 
these licenses and registrations.  If any required license is ever revoked, the 
applicant shall inform the Planning and Building Department of the revocation 
within ten (10) days of receiving notice of such revocation. 
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6. The applicant shall paint the proposed antennas non-reflective gray to blend with 
the sky and equipment cabinets shall be painted a non-reflective color to match 
the utility pole.  Two copies of color samples shall be submitted to the Current 
Planning Section at the time of application for a building permit.  Color verification 
will be confirmed by the Current Planning Section prior to a final inspection for the 
building permit. 

7. During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the 
San Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of 
stormwater runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems by: 

 a. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 
continuously between October 1 and April 30.  Stabilizing shall include both 
proactive measures, such as the placement of hay bales or coir netting, and 
passive measures, such as revegetating disturbed areas with plants 
propagated from seed collected in the immediate area. 

 b. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes 
properly, so as to prevent their contact with stormwater. 

 c. Controlling and preventing the discharge of all potential pollutants, including 
pavement cutting wastes, paints, concrete, petroleum products, chemicals, 
wash water or sediments, and non-stormwater discharges to storm drains 
and watercourses. 

 d. Avoiding cleaning, fueling, or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in a 
designated area where wash water is contained and treated. 

 e. Delineating with field markers clearing limits, easements, setbacks, sensitive 
or critical areas, buffer zones, trees, and drainage courses. 

 f. Protecting adjacent properties and undisturbed areas from construction 
impacts using vegetative buffer strips, sediment barriers or filters, dikes, 
mulching, or other measures as appropriate. 

 g. Performing clearing and earth-moving activities only during dry weather. 

 h. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to prevent 
polluted runoff. 

 i. Limiting construction access routes and stabilizing designated access 
points.

 j. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved 
areas and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
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 k. The contractor shall train and provide instruction to all employees and 
subcontractors regarding the construction best management practices. 

8. The applicant shall obtain a building permit and build in accordance with the 
approved plans. 

9. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees. Any tree removal will 
require a separate permitting process. 

10. The wireless telecommunications facility shall not be lighted or marked unless 
required by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) or the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA). 

11. The applicant shall file, receive and maintain all necessary licenses and 
registrations from the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), the California 
Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and any other applicable regulatory bodies 
prior to initiating the operation of the co-location facility.  The applicant shall 
supply the Planning and Building Department with evidence of each of these 
licenses and registrations.  If any required license is ever revoked, the applicant 
shall inform the Planning and Building Department of the revocation within ten 
(10) days of receiving notice of such revocation. 

12. Once a use permit is obtained, the applicant shall obtain a building permit and 
build in accordance with the approved plans. 

13. The project’s final inspection approval shall be dependent upon the applicant 
obtaining a permanent and operable power connection from the applicable energy 
provider.

14. The wireless telecommunication facility and all equipment associated with it shall 
be removed in its entirety by the applicant within 90 days if the FCC and/or CPUC 
license and registration are revoked or the facility is abandoned or no longer 
needed, and the site shall be restored and revegetated to blend with the 
surrounding area.  The owner and/or operator of the wireless telecommunication 
facility shall notify the County Planning Department upon abandonment of the 
facility.  Restoration and revegetation shall be completed within two (2) months of 
the removal of the facility. 

15. Wireless telecommunications facilities shall be maintained by the permittee(s) and 
subsequent owners in a manner that implements visual resource protection 
requirements of Section 6512.2.E, and F above (e.g., landscape maintenance and 
painting), as well as all other applicable zoning standards and permit conditions. 

16. Road access shall be designed, constructed, and maintained over the life of the 
project to avoid erosion, as well as to minimize sedimentation in nearby streams. 
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17. All grading, construction and generator maintenance activities associated with the 
proposed project shall be limited from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through 
Friday, and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturday or as further restricted by the 
terms of the use permit.  Construction activities will be prohibited on Sunday and 
any nationally observed holiday.  Noise levels produced by construction activities 
shall not exceed 80-dBA at any time. 

18. The use of diesel generators or any other emergency backup energy source shall 
comply with the San Mateo County Noise Ordinance. 

19. If technically practical and without creating any interruption in commercial service 
caused by electronic magnetic interference (EMI), floor space, tower space and/or 
rack space for equipment in a wireless telecommunication facility shall be made 
available to the County for public safety communication use. 

20. Mitigation Measure 1:  The applicant shall require construction contractors to 
implement all the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s (BAAQMD’s) Basic 
Construction Mitigation Measures, listed below: 

 a. All exposed surfaces (e.g., parking areas, staging areas, soil piles, graded 
areas, and unpaved access roads) shall be watered two times per day. 

 b. All haul trucks transporting soil, sand, or other loose material off-site shall be 
covered.

 c. All visible mud or dirt track-out onto adjacent public roads shall be removed 
using wet power vacuum street sweepers at least once per day.  The use of 
dry power sweeping is prohibited. 

 d. All vehicle speeds on unpaved roads shall be limited to 15 mph. 

 e. All roadways, driveways, and sidewalks to be paved shall be completed as 
soon as possible.  Building pads shall be laid as soon as possible after 
grading unless seeding or soil binders are used. 

 f. Idling times shall be minimized either by shutting equipment off when not in 
use or reducing the maximum idling time to 5 minutes (as required by the 
California Airborne Toxics Control Measure, Title 13, Section 2485 of 
California Code of Regulations [CCR]).  Clear signage shall be provided for 
construction workers at all access points. 

 g. All construction equipment shall be maintained and properly tuned in 
accordance with manufacturer’s specifications.  All equipment shall be 
checked by a certified mechanic and determined to be running in proper 
condition prior to operation. 
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 h. Post a publicly visible sign with the telephone number and person to contact 
at the Lead Agency regarding dust complaints.  This person shall respond 
and take corrective action within 48 hours.  The Air District’s phone number 
shall also be visible to ensure compliance with applicable regulations. 

21. Mitigation Measure 2:  Environmental Awareness Training shall be presented to 
all personnel working in the field on the proposed project site.  Training shall 
consist of a brief presentation in which biologists knowledgeable of endangered 
species biology and legislative protection shall explain endangered species 
concerns.  Training shall include a discussion of special-status plants and 
sensitive wildlife species.  Species biology, habitat needs, status under the 
Endangered Species Act, and measures being incorporated for the protection of 
these species and their habitats shall also be discussed. 

22. Mitigation Measure 3:  As close to the beginning of project activities as possible, 
but not more than 14 days prior, a qualified biologist shall conduct a final pre-
construction survey of the proposed project site and buffer area to verify that no 
special-status wildlife species have become established in the project site or 
buffer area.  A qualified biologist shall be present immediately prior to project 
activities that have the potential to impact sensitive species to identify and protect 
potentially sensitive resources. 

23. Mitigation Measure 4:  Project site boundaries shall be clearly delineated by 
stakes and/or flagging to minimize inadvertent degradation or loss of adjacent 
habitat during project operations.  Staff and/or its contractors shall post signs 
and/or fence around the project site to restrict access of vehicles and equipment 
unrelated to drilling operations. 

24. Mitigation Measure 5:  If ground disturbing activities occur during the breeding 
season of migratory avian or raptor species (February through mid-September), 
surveys for active nests will be conducted by a qualified biologist no more than 10 
days prior to start of activities. Pre-construction nesting surveys shall be 
conducted for nesting migratory avian and raptor species in the project site and 
buffer area.  Pre-construction biological surveys shall occur prior to the proposed 
project implementation, and during the appropriate survey periods for nesting 
activities for individual avian species.  Surveys will follow required California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and United States Fish and Wildlife 
Service (USFWS) protocols, where applicable.  A qualified biologist will survey 
suitable habitat for the presence of these species.  If a migratory avian or raptor 
species is observed and suspected to be nesting, a buffer area will be established 
to avoid impacts to the active nest site.  Identified nests should be continuously 
surveyed for the first 24 hours prior to any construction-related activities to 
establish a behavioral baseline.  If no nesting avian species are found, project 
activities may proceed and no further mitigation measures will be required.  If 
active nesting sites are found, the following exclusion buffers will be established, 
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and no project activities will occur within these buffer zones until young birds have 
fledged and are no longer reliant upon the nest or parental care for survival. 

 a. Minimum no disturbance of 250 feet around active nest of non-listed bird 
species and 250-foot no disturbance buffer around migratory birds. 

 b. Minimum no disturbance of 500 feet around active nest of non-listed raptor 
species.

 c. Minimum 0.5-mile no disturbance buffer from listed species and fully 
protected species until breeding season has ended or until a qualified 
biologist has determined that the birds have fledged and are no longer 
reliant upon the nest or parental care for survival. 

 d. Once work commences, all nests should be continuously monitored to 
detect any behavioral changes as a result of project activities.  If behavioral 
changes are observed, the work causing that change should cease and the 
appropriate regulatory agencies (i.e., CDFW, USFWS, etc.) shall be 
consulted for additional avoidance and minimization measures. 

 e. A variance from these no disturbance buffers may be implemented when 
there is compelling biological or ecological reason to do so, such as when 
the project area would be concealed from a nest site by topography.  Any 
variance from these buffers is advised to be supported by a qualified wildlife 
biologist and is recommended that CDFW and USFWS be notified in 
advance of implementation of a no disturbance buffer variance. 

25. Mitigation Measure 6:  Pre-construction nesting surveys shall be conducted for 
special-status avian species (long-eared owl and marbled murrelet) in the project 
site and buffer area.  Pre-construction surveys will be conducted prior to the 
implementation of the specific phases of the proposed project during the 
appropriate survey periods for each species.  Surveys will follow required CDFW 
and USFWS protocols where applicable.  A qualified biologist will survey suitable 
habitat for the presence of these species. 

 If a special-status bird species is observed and suspected or known to be nesting, 
an exclusion buffer area will be established to avoid impacts on the active nest 
site.  If no nesting special-status avian species are found, project activities may 
proceed and no further mitigation measures will be required.  If active nesting 
sites are found, the following exclusion buffers will be established, and no project 
activities will occur within these buffer zones until young birds have fledged: 

 Long-Eared Owl 

 Long-eared owls typically nest and rear young from March through May.  If a long-
eared owl is found to be nesting, impacts will be avoided and minimized by 
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establishing a 200-foot buffer around active nesting sites.  No project-related 
activities would be allowed to occur within this buffer until young have fledged or 
the species are no longer attempting to nest.  The buffer area can be removed 
prior to May if a qualified biologist determines that all juveniles have fledged from 
occupied nests. 

 Marbled Murrelet 

 Marbled murrelets typically nest and rear young from mid-April through 
September.  In order to avoid and minimize impacts on nesting marbled murrelets 
during project implementation, a 330-foot buffer will be established around active 
nesting sites when project activities will occur during their breeding and nesting 
period.  No project activities will be allowed to occur within this zone.  The buffer 
area can be removed prior to September if a qualified biologist determines that all 
juveniles have fledged from occupied nests. 

26. Mitigation Measure 7:  Pre-activity surveys will be conducted for pallid bat and 
hoary bat and their maternity/roosting sites in the project buffer area.  No potential 
maternity/roosting habitat was observed within the proposed project site.  If a bat 
maternity/roosting site is identified during these surveys or suspected to be 
present, a buffer area will be established to avoid impacts on the burrow/maternity 
site, and subsequently the bat species.  The following exclusion zone will apply:  
300 feet for known or potential maternity/roosting site. 

27. Mitigation Measure 8:  A project representative shall establish restrictions on 
project-related traffic to approved project areas, storage areas, staging and 
parking areas via signage.  Off-road traffic outside of the designated project site 
shall be prohibited. 

28. Mitigation Measure 9:  Project-related traffic shall observe a 15 mph speed limit 
in the project site except on County roads and State and Federal highways to 
avoid impacts to special-status and common wildlife species. 

29. Mitigation Measure 10:  Hazardous materials, fuels, lubricants, and solvents that 
spill accidentally during project-related activities shall be cleaned up and removed 
from the project as soon as possible according to applicable Federal, State and 
local regulations. 

30. Mitigation Measure 11:  All equipment storage and parking during site 
development and operation shall be confined to the proposed project site or other 
off-site previously disturbed areas. 

31. Mitigation Measure 12:  All excavated steep-walled holes or trenches in excess 
of three (3) feet in depth shall be provided with one or more escape ramps 
constructed of earth fill to prevent entrapment of endangered species or other 
animals.  Ramps shall not be less than 45-degree angles.  Trenches shall be 
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inspected for entrapped wildlife each morning prior to onset of project activities 
and immediately prior to the end of each working day.  Before such holes or 
trenches are filled, they shall be inspected thoroughly for entrapped animals.  Any 
animals discovered shall be allowed to escape voluntarily without harassment 
before project activities related to the trench resume, or removed from the trench 
or hole by a qualified biologist and allowed to escape unimpeded. 

32. Mitigation Measure 13:  All food-related trash items such as wrappers, cans, 
bottles or food scraps generated during project activities shall be disposed of only 
in closed containers and regularly removed from the proposed project site.  Food 
items may attract wildlife species onto the proposed project site, consequently 
exposing such animals to increased risk of injury or mortality.  No deliberate 
feeding of wildlife shall be allowed. 

33. Mitigation Measure 14:  To prevent harassment or mortality of wildlife species 
via predation, or destruction of their dens or nests, no domestic pets shall be 
permitted on-site. 

34. Mitigation Measure 15:  Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, 
repair, remodeling, or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours 
from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said 
activities are prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo 
Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360). 

35. Prior to recording the Mitigated Negative Declaration Notice of Determination 
(NOD), the applicant shall submit to County staff the California Department of Fish 
and Wildlife review fee of $2,210.00, together with the San Mateo County 
Recording fee of $50.00, for a combined total (one check, payable to San Mateo 
County) of $2,260.00.  The NOD shall be posted, with cited fees paid, prior to 
Planning’s approval of any project-related building permits. 

36. Upon application for a building permit, the facility will be assigned an address.  It 
shall be displayed in such a manner that the number is easily and clearly visible 
from either direction of travel from the street.  The address sign shall be at least 6 
feet above the finished surface of the driveway.  Numerals shall be contrasting in 
color to their background and shall be no less than 4 inches in height, and have a 
minimum 1/2-inch stroke. 

37. Maintain around and adjacent to the facility a fuelbreak/firebreak made by 
removing and clearing away flammable vegetation for a distance of not less than 
30 feet and up to 100 feet from the facility or to the property line, if the property 
line is less than 30 feet from the facility.  This does not allow the removal of 
significant or heritage trees without first obtaining a tree removal permit. 
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   Map of Coverage from Sears Ranch Alternative Location  
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 Map of Proposed Coverage from Node 48A 
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  Map of Proposed Coverage from Node 61B 
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ALTERNATIVE SITE ANALYSIS CONCLUSION 
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